Management Committee and agree to attend and participate in the meetings in good 
faith.

ARTICLE XXVII INSURED BENEFITS

1. The Publisher agrees to pay for all full-time employees on the payroll on the first day 
of the next full month following a thirty (30) day waiting period the premiums required to 
provide Twelve Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($12,500) of group life insurance.  The 
Publisher agrees to pay for all full-time employees on the payroll who have ten (10) or more 
years of service with the Portland Press Herald the premiums required to provide an amount 
of group life insurance coverage equal to the employee’s annual straight-time base pay.

[...]

1983, with less than ten (10) years of continuous service, or, at its sole discretion, pay the Five 
Hundred dollar ($500) amount to such eligible retired employees and terminate its continuing 
obligation to provide such life insurance policy.

3. The Publisher shall continue the One Thousand Five Hundred dollar ($1,500) life 
insurance policy for those employees who retired from employment with the Portland Press 
Herald after October 31, 1973, who were at least fifty-five (55) years of age at retirement and 
had a minimum of ten (10) years of continuous full-time employment with the Portland Press 
Herald or, at its sole discretion, pay the One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1,500) to each 
such eligible retired employee and terminate the continuing obligation to provide such life  
insurance policy. 

4. The selection of the insurance carrier to provide the life insurance coverage referred to 
above shall be the sole prerogative of the Publisher.